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I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER 

The Petitioner is PAULINE LOUISE CONNER (hereinafter "Ms. 

Conner''), who was the Plaintiff in the original action under Snohomish 

County Superior Court Case No. 12-2-02860-3 and the Appellant in Court of 

Appeals, Division I, Case No. 70706-0-1. 

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 

Ms. Conner seeks review by the Supreme Court of the unpublished 

decision of the Court of Appeals filed November 21, 2016 (hereinafter 

"subject decision"), a copy of which is attached hereto at Appendix "A". 

ill. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 

A Whether the subject decision determining the Declarations of 

Bradley Lee and Deborah Kaufman were (1) admissible for purposes of CR 

56(e) and RCW 5.45, et seq., and/or (2) were they sufficient to establish 

Respondents' right to foreclose as beneficiaries or parties entitled to enforce 

the subject loan obligation when the Declarations characterized documents that 

were prepared by third-parties, failing to attach the same, contrary to the 

Supreme Court's decision in State v. Weeks, 70 Wn.2d 951, 425 P.2d 885 

(1967) (hereinafter "Weeks'") and State v. Fricks, 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 

1328 (1979) (hereinafter "Fricks"), merits review under RAP 13.4(b)(J). 

B. Whether the subject decision declining to consider Appellant's 

claims for violation of the Washington Deed of Trust Act (RCW 61.24, et seq.) 



• 

(hereinafter ''DTA''); violation of the Washington Consumer Protection Act 

(RCW 19.86, et seq.) (hereinafter "CPA") on the erroneous belief she did not 

plead violations of the DTA, merits review under RAP 13.4(b)(l) and RAP 

13.4(b)(4). 

C. Whether the subject decision ignoring the trustee's breach of 

its duty of good faith under RCW 61.24.010 on the erroneous belief that 

Appellant failed to plead violations of the DT A, merits review under RAP 

13.4(b)(l) and RAP 13.4(b)(4). 

D. Whether the subject decision ignoring a facially ambiguous 

"Affidavit of Possession" that violated the provisions of RCW 61.24.030(7)(a), 

merits review under RAP 13.4(b)(l) and RAP 13.4(b)(4). 

E. Whether the subject decision dismissing Appellant's 

meritorious CPA claims on the erroneous belief she did not plead violations of 

the DTA, merits review under RAP 13.4(b)(l) and RAP 13.4{b)(4). 

F. Whether the subject decision affirming the trial court's refusal 

to permit Ms. Conner additional time to obtain the testimony of a competent 

representative of U.S. Bank prior to summary judgment, pursuant to CR 56(/), 

merits review under RAP 13.4(b)(l) and RAP 13..1(b)(4). 

While each 'of the foregoing issues merit this Court review under RAP 

13.4(b)(J) and RAP 13.4(b)(4), Ms. Conner will only address Assignment of 

Error A and F, below. 
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IV. STATEMENTOFTHECASE. 

Ms. Conner is the owner on title of certain real property situated in 

Snohomish County, State of Washington, commonly known as 21604 78th 

Avenue S.E., Woodinville, Washington 98072 (hereinafter the "Property"). 

On or about May 23, 2006, Ms. Conner executed a Promissory Note 

(hereinafter "Note") in favor of Irwin Mortgage Corporation (hereinafter 

"Irwin"), as lender and the party entitled to payments according to its terms. 

CP 14()..142. This transaction was purportedly registered with Respondent, 

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTMES, INC. 

(hereinafter "MERS") by Irwin under MIN No. 1000139-0080839558-0. At 

no time relevant to this cause of action was MERS a true and lawful owner and 

holder of this Note. 

To secure repayment of the Promissory Note, Ms. Conner, as grantor, 

executed a Deed of Trust dated May 23,2006, naming Pacific Northwest Title, 

as the trustee, and MERS as named beneficiary, solely as a nominee for Irwin 

Mortgage Corporation, the Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns and 

encumbered the subject Property. Ms. Conner's Deed of Trust was recorded 

with the Snohomish County Auditor under Recording No. 200606050432 

(hereinafter the "Deed of Trust"). CP 148-164. At no time relevant to this 

cause of action did Ms. Conner owe any monetary or other obligation to 

MERS, nor has MERS ever been a holder and owner of the subject Promissory 
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Note or other evidence ofdebt executed contemporaneously with the Deed of 

Trust as the term is defined under RCW 61.24.005(2). 

On or about June 9, 2006, the Federal National Mortgage Association 

(hereinafter "Fannie Mae") purportedly purchase the Note and Deed of Trust 

and Respondent, EVERHO.ME MORTGAGE COMPANY (hereinafter 

"Everhome Mortgage") was allegedly retained only to service the loan. CP 

924. 

On August 27, 2009, Ms. Conner spoke to representatives of 

Everhome Mortgage who advised her to make two months of payments by 

August 31, 2009 to "avoid foreclosure". CP 841. On August 31, 2009, Ms. 

Conner's daughter-in-law called Everhome Mortgage to make payment as 

advised, but was told the property was already in foreclosure. CP 841. 

On or about September 2, 2009, Rick Wilken, as purported Assistant 

Vice President of MERS, as Nominee for Irwin Mortgage Corporation, 

executed an Assignment of the Deed of Trust, assigning the MERS' beneficial 

interest in the Deed of Trust together with the note or notes therein described 

to Everhome Mortgage, which MERS never owned or held. CP 1115-1116. 

Said Assignment was recorded under Snohomish County Auditor's Recording 

No. 200910200613 on October 20,2009. 

Also executed on September 2, 2009 by Rick Wilken, only this time in 

his capacity as "Vice President" rather than as "Assistant Vice President" for 
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MERS, as nominee for Irwin Mortgage Corporation, was an Appointment of 

Successor Trustee, appointing Respondent, REGIONAL TRUSTEE 

SERVICES CORPORATION (hereinafter ''Regional Trustee") as successor 

trustee. CP 668-669. Said Appointment of Successor Trustee was not 

recorded until October 20, 2009, under Snohomish County Auditor's 

Recording No. 200910200614. 

On September 8, 2009, Michele de Craen, as Assistant Vice President 

ofEverhome Mortgage, executed an Affidavit of Possession ofNote. CP 757. 

The Affidavit alleges Everhome Mortgage to be the "owner" of the Note, 

rather than the "holder''. Her Affidavit, however, ambiguously provides that 

she has "either personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Affidavit or 

have made appropriate inquiry of those individuals having knowledge of the 

facts," essentially offering hearsay to fulfil) the requirements under RCW 

61.24.030(7)(a). 

On September 18, 2009, Regional Trustee, as purported ''trustee and/or 

agent for the Beneficiary", executed and served a Notice of Default. CP 660-

663. 

On October 19, 2009, Regional Trustee, as successor trustee, executed, 

recorded and served a Notice of Trustee's Sale, setting a sale date for January 

22, 2010. CP 671-674. Said Notice of Trustee's Sale was recorded under 

Snohomish County Auditor's Recording No. 200910200615 on October 20, 
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2009. Pursuant to RCW 61.24.010(2), "Only upon recording the appointment 

of a successor trustee in each county in which the deed of trust is recorded, the 

successor trustee shall be vested with all powers of an original trustee." The 

appointment of successor trustee was not recorded until October 20, 2009, in 

violation of RCW 61.24.040. 

In connection with the issuance of the Notice of Trustee's Sale, 

Regional Trustee prepared and executed a Notice of Foreclosure pursuant to 

RCW 61.24.040 indicating delinquent payments from May 1, 2009 to October 

23, 2009, a period of §. months. CP 682-684. However, the Notice of 

Foreclosure lists 2 delinquent payments. Moreover, there is no accounting for 

the ~payments Ms. Conner made on August 31, 2009. 

The Trustee's Sale set for January 22, 2010, was postponed/continued 

Witil the Property was eventually foreclosed on April 16, 2010, and the 

Trustee's Deed was recorded on April 29, 2010, under Snohomish County 

Recording No. 201004290388. CP 1127-1128. 

On April 13, 2011, a Consent Order was entered into between 

EverBank Financial Corp., of which Everhorne Mortgage is a purported 

subsidiary/division, and the Office of Thrift Supervision. CP 55, CP 219-239, 

CP 1193. Much of the conduct complained of here has apparently occurred 

numerous times before. 
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On October 20, 2011, Fannie Mae quit claimed its ownership interest 

in the subject property to "Everbank". Fannie Mae's Quit Claim Deed was 

recorded on December 13, 2011, under Snohomish County Recording No. 

201112128185. CP 244-246. 

On March 8, 2012, an Order Staying Proceedings was entered by the 

trial court, ordering Ms. Conner to make monthly payments into the Court 

Registry beginning April 8, 2012, and each month thereafter in the amount of 

$2,381.62. CP 241-242. As of July 31, 2015, the Superior Court Clerk 

verified that $95,286.69 has been deposited by Ms. Conner. CP 135. 

On February 13, 2012, Plaintiff filed her Complaint herein alleging 

causes of action against the named Respondents. CP 1257-1269. 

On May 14, 2012, Plaintiff filed her First Amended Complaint herein. 

CP 1192-1205. 

Respondents filed their Motion for Summary Judgment on July 9, 

2015, seeking dismissal as to all causes of action. CP 763-779. 

On August 4, 2015, Ms. Conner moved for continuance of the hearing 

on summary judgment, pursuant to CR 56(/), seeking specific information, in 

the absence of an answer to Ms. Conner's Amended Complaint. CP 79-85. 

On August 7, 2015, Respondents answered Ms. Conner's Amended 

Complaint. CP 54-62. However, this did not provide Ms. Conner sufficient 

time prior to hearing on summary judgment to conduct discovery. 
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On September 14, 2015, the trial court heard Respondent's Motion for 

Summary Judgement and Ms. Conner's Motion to Continue the Hearing. The 

trial court, inter alia, denied Ms. Conner's Motion to Continue the Hearing 

(CR 56(j)) and took the remaining issues Wider advisement. CP 16. 

On September 22, 2015, the trial court entered its Memorandum 

Decision, granting Respondents' Motion for Summary Judgment, dismissing 

all ofMs. Conner's claims. CP 10-15. This appeal followed. CP 1-9. 

On November 21, 2016, the Court of Appeals filed its unpublished 

Opinion affmning the trial court's Summary Judgment. See Appendix "A"· 

V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 

A. Review should be granted to determine whether the Court 
of Appeals' holding affirming the Trial Court's reliance of 
Declarations of Lee and Kaufman was erroneous. 

Relying on Barkley v. GreenPoint Mortgage, 190 Wn.App. 58, 358 

P.3d 1204 (2015), the Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court's reliance on 

the Declarations of Brandley Lee (CP 716-719) and Deborah Kaufman (CP 

653-687). However, this reliance was misplaced. 

Each declarant claims to have "personally reviewed" the business 

records maintained by their respective employers and has "personal 

knowledge" of the facts they related to the trial court. However, neither ofthe 

declarants demonstrated sufficient personal and testimonial knowledge of the 
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facts offered the trial court beyond conclusory statements and statements based 

exclusively on hearsay. ER 801, ER 802, CR 56( e). 

Business records offered on summary judgment must be identified by 

an employee of the company who created the document, a records custodian or 

the person who supervised the documents' creation to be admissible. State v. 

Meyer, 27 Wn.2d 759, 226 P.2d 204 (1951); Fies v. Story, 21 Wn.App. 413, 

585 P.2d 190 (1978) (overruled on different grounds Chaplin v. Sanders, 100 

Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)); State v. Alexander, 64 Wn.App. 147, 822 

P.2d 1250 (1992). The "business record" exception to the hearsay rule does 

not extend to records and information compiled and received from third 

parties. State v. Weeks, supra. See generally, Tegland, Washington Practice: 

Evidence § 803.39 (5th Ed. 2007). 

Moreover, conclusory statements or "mere averment" that the affiant 

has personal knowledge are insufficient to support a motion for summary 

judgment CR 56(e); Blomster v. Nordstrom, 103 Wn.App. 252, 260, 11 P.3d 

883 (2000); Editorial Commentary to CR 56 (citing Antonio v. Barnes, 464 F2d 

584, 585 (4th Cir. 1972)). Indeed, the contents of a business record cannot be 

established by a witness' oral testimony, the actual document must be offered. 

ER 803(a)(6) and (7),· ER 1002; Fricks, at page 397, ("In this case the State 

failed to produce the document or to make any showing of its unavailability. 
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Under these circumstances the testimony of a manager as to its contents was 

not an acceptable method of proof.") 

With these requirements in mind, Ms. Kaufi:nan's and Mr. Lee's 

specific factual allegations must be critically considered. 

Ms. Kaufman and Mr. Lee each indicate they reviewed documents, but 

fail to identify the specific documents they reviewed, ambiguously referring to 

the records as "compilations" "business records", etc. of their respective firms. 

However, these "business records" necessarily include records and information 

complied by third parties (hearsay). Under Washington law, such third-party 

information and records must be separately authenticated by the third party 

who compiled the records to meet the business records exception to the 

hearsay rule and meet the requirement that such testimony must be based on 

personal knowledge from the third party's records custodian that satisfies each 

of the elements of RCW 5.45.020. State v. Weeks, supra,· (affirming trial 

court's decision that out-of-state hospital record proffered by physician was 

inadmissible hearsay and business records exception to hearsay rule was not 

established because "[t]here was no evidence by the custodian of records of 

the • .<\!kansas hospital or by any other qualified person that the document in 

question was a business record"); MRC Receivables Corp. v. Zion, 152 

Wn.App. 625, 631 & n. 9, 218 P.3d 621 (2009) (reversing summary judgment 

entered in favor of debt collector, and identifying as one of the issues for 

10 



determination on remand whether "Sharp's affidavit [submitted by debt 

collector in support of summary judgment] presented only inadmissible 

hearsay" and met business records exception to hearsay rule, given the "lack of 

an explanation for how Sharp's status as a Midland employee provide[d] her 

with personal knowledge of her assertions regarding MRC, Zion's account 

with Providian, and how MRC came to own it"). Absent a proper foundation, 

the testimony of Ms. Kaufman (a representative of Regional Trustee) and Mr. 

Lee (a representative ofEverBank) should have been stricken and disregarded 

by the trial court on summary judgment. 

Specifically, Ms. Kaufman states that "Regional's involvement began . 

. . when it received a referral for foreclosure from Everbank," referring to an 

Exhibit "A". CP 654. However, the subject referral came from a company 

called "LPS", a third party - not EverBank. In fact, the alleged referral 

indicates that LPS made the referral on behalf of Everhome Mortgage- not 

EverBank. CP 658. There is no indication that Regional Trustee investigated 

or verified the information it received from LPS, as required under RCW 

61.24.010, Lyons v. U.S. Bank, 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014) 

(hereinafter "Lyor..s") a..'ld Trujillo v. NWTS, 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 

(20 15) (hereinafter "Tn.Jjillo Il'). The referral (Exhibit "A") does not indicate 

where LPS got its information, the claim that Ms. Conner was in default or 

who may have made such a claim, or otherwise provide a justification or 

11 



authority for initiating a non-judicial foreclosure (hearsay). Whatever 

information LPS had, it would certainly not have been a "business record" of 

Regional Trustee. Moreover, as LPS has never been identified as an owner, 

holder, servicer or investor in the loan at any time relevant to this cause of 

action, LPS' information would necessarily have come from some other 

undisclosed third party (hearsay). The source of Regional Trustee's referral 

and the quality of the information it relied upon should have been material to 

the trial court on summary judgment to establish Regional Trustee's authority 

to initiate a non-judicial foreclosure and Regional Trustee's compliance with 

its duties under the DTA - without this referral, Regional Trustee would never 

have had colorable authority to initiate a foreclosure of Ms. Conner's home in 

the first instance, in violation of its duty of good faith under RCW 

61.24.010(4). 

Furthermore, Ms. Kaufinan indicates that Regional Trustee relied on 

an Affidavit of Possession to initiate the subject foreclosure, but fails to 

provide a copy of the affidavit it relied upon. It is a requisite to a trustee's 

issuance of a notice of sale that the trustee have in its possession a "declaration 

by the beneficiary made under the penalty of perjury stating that the 

beneficiary is the actual holder of the promissory note." RCW 

61.24.030(7)(a); Lyons and Trujillo Il Apparently this affidavit was not part 

of Regional Trustee's business records, as would be statutorily required, and 
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the information Ms. Kaufinan relied upon to make her Declaration came from 

another unidentified source (hearsay). This information is material because 

without providing the trial court the Affidavit actually relied upon, the trial 

col.Ut could not verify compliance with RCW 61.24.030(7)(a); Lyons and 

Trujillo II. Although a copy of an affidavit of possession is attached to the 

Declaration ofBrandley Lee at CP 757, there was no evidence before the trial 

court that the Affidavit of Possession attached to Mr. Lee's Declaration was 

identical to the document Ms. Kaufman referred to in her Declaration and the 

same document relied upon by Regional Trustee to initiate and prosecute the 

non-judicial foreclosure of Ms. Conner's home, pursuant to RCW 

61.24.030(7)(a). 

Turning to Mr. Lee's Declaration, he makes the statement that "[i]n 

June 2006, IMC" (Irwin) sold the loan to Fannie Mae and indorsed the Note in 

blank", but also testifies that "[e]ffective January 2007, loan servicing 

transferred to EverBank". CP 717. But, how does he know? His company 

was not involved in the purported transaction. Mr. Lee does not testify that he 

has ever seen the original Note, so he cannot testify that he has personal 

knowledge of whether EverBank actually holds and possesses the Note or 

whether there is an endorsement on the Note or not. Since EverBank did not 

come into possession of the Note until2007, EverBank would necessarily have 

to rely on the business records of Irwin and Fannie Mae (hearsay) to establish 
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the sale of the loan and transfer, evidence that was not offered the trial court. 

The :MERS records offered by Mr. Lee, dated March 5, 2013 (hearsay), do not 

confirm a sale to Fannie Mae, rather a transfer of "beneficial rights" to Fannie 

Mae, as an "investor'' is referenced. CP 743-744. These issues are material 

because nowhere in his Declaration does Mr. Lee ever state that he has seen 

the original Note and can verify, based on that personal inspection, that 

EverBank or Everhome Mortgage actually holds and has possession of the 

original Note, with endorsement affixed, or not. Certainly, the original Note 

was never produced at hearing on summary judgment. Rather, Mr. Lee relies 

entirely on the business records of Irwin, MERS and Fannie Mae and "data 

compilations, electronically imaged documents, and others" (hearsay). CP 

717. 

Moreover, neither Ms. Kaufman nor Mr. Lee provide the Court facts 

that would establish (1) how the docwnents they refer to are maintained, 

whether in hard copy or electronic; (2) if the records are maintained by 

electronic means, whether the computer docwnent retrieval equipment used is 

standard; (3) the original source of the materials maintained; (4) the identity of 

person who compiled the information contained in the files or computer 

printouts; (5) when, aside from the conclusory statements that they were made 

"at or near the time of the happening or event", the records or the entries were 

made and ( 6) and how the employer of each declarant relies on these records. 
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See RCW 5.45.020; State v. Smith, 16 Wn.App. 425, 558 P.2d 265 (1976) and 

State v Kane, 23 Wn.App. 107, 594 P.2d 1357 (1979). Without this 

information, there is no assurance that the information offered by these 

declarants is reliable absent verification by the entity that provided the 

information as to the means by which the information was created and 

maintained. See State v. Mason, 31 Wn.App. 680, 644 P.2d 710 (1982). 

There were simply no facts offered the trial court or the Court of Appeals that 

would justify the trial court's or Court of Appeals' reliance on the information 

provided by these declarants. 

This sort of careless and conclusory testimony is typical of testimony 

offered by mortgage lenders and loan servicers in defense to challenges to 

their foreclosure efforts and has been roundly criticized by other trial courts in 

Washington. See McDonald v. OneWest, 929 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (2013) where 

Judge Robert Lasnik was offered testimony by Mr. Boyle and other 

representatives of loan servicers on summary judgment like that offered by Mr 

Lee and Ms. Kaufinan here. In McDonald, Judge Lasnik. observed: 

The testimony of Mr. Boyle and Mr. Corcoran confirmed what this 
Court has long suspected: defendants have not taken their obligations 
as litigants in federal court seriously enough. Rather than obtain 
declarations from individuals with personal knowledge of the facts 
asserted or locate the source documents underlying its computer 
records, defendants chose to offer up what can only be described as a 
"Rule 30(b)(6) declarant" who regurgitated information provided by 
other sources. Rule 30(b)(6) is a rule that applies to depositions in 
which an opposing party is given the opportunity to question a 

15 



corporate entity and bind it for purposes of the litigation. A 
declaration, on the other hand, is not offered as the testimony of the 
corporation, but rather reflects - or is supposed to reflect - the 
personal knowledge of the declarant. 

Not surprisingly given the fact that his counsel apparently did not 
understand the difference between a declaration based on personal 
knowledge and a Rule 30(b)(6) deposition, Mr. Boyle's declarations 
consist of sweeping statements, a few of which may be within his ken 
and admissible, but most of which are assuredly hearsay. When he was 
asked to sign a declaration in this case, he thought he was responding 
on behalf of One West and therefore felt justified in questioning co­
workers, running computer searches, and reviewing other sources 
before reporting their statements as his own. Nothing in his 
declarations would alert the reader to the fact that Mr. Boyle was 
simply repeating what he had heard or read from undisclosed and 
untested sources. When his statements turned out to be untrue, Mr. 
Boyle conveniently blames inaccuracies in the underlying 
documentation, computer input errors, or faulty reporting. Had 
defendants made the effort to produce admissible evidence in the first 
place, these errors may have been uncovered and avoided before they 
could taint the discovery process in this case. 

McDonald, 929 F. Supp. at 1090-1091. (Emphasis added). The same 

criticisms can be lodged against the testimony of Mr. Lee and Ms. Kaufman 

in all forms offered to the trial court and Court of Appeals. 

Absent a proper foundation, the testimony of Mr. Lee and Ms. 

Kaufman constituted rank hearsay that should not have been considered or 

given any weight by the trial court on summary judgment or the Court of 

Appeals on review. CR 56( e), ER 803(a)(6) and RCW 5.45.020. The Court of 

Appeals' reliance on these defective Declarations merits review under RAP 

13.4(b)(l). 
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B. Review should be granted to determine whether the Court 
of Appeals' holding affirming the Trial Court's refusal to 
permit Ms. Conner time to obtain additional evidence 
under CR 56(/) was erroneous. 

The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court's denial of Ms. Conner's 

request for a continuance under CR 56(j), arguing that there was no showing of 

abuse of discretion by the trial court. This finding was erroneous. 

In view of Ms. Kaufman's and Mr. Lee's incompetent testimony and 

Respondents failure to answer her Amended Complaint in a timely fashion, 

Ms. Conner requested relief under CR 56(j). CP 79-85. 

As noted above, there were numerous material issues of fact raised by 

the testimony offered by Respondents on swnmary judgment that could not be 

adequately addressed without additional discovery. To address the 

outstanding issues, and the Court of Appeals' finding to the contrary 

notwithstanding, Ms. Conner, through counsel, identified and requested the 

opportunity to conduct discovery on a range of specific issues germane to the 

facts raised in Respondents Motion for Summary Judgment. CP 84-85. 

The Rules of Civil Procedure are to be liberally constnted in order that 

full discovery proceedings will be afforded in all instances where factual 

inquiries are in order. Barnum v. State, 72 Wn.2d 928, 435 P.2d 678 (1967). 

The scope of discovery under the Rules of Civil Procedure is broad and is 

subject to narrow exceptions. Hertog v. City of Seattle, 88 Wn.App. 41, 943 

17 



P.2d 1153 (1997). "Good cause" for discovery is present if the information 

sought is material to the party's trial preparation. The justification for specific 

discovery requests is ordinarily satisfied by a factual allegation showing that 

the requested information is necessary to establishment of the party's claim or 

that denial of the information would work a hardship or injustice on the party. 

Id. The limitations on discovery presented by recognized privileges or defined 

in the discovery rules remain narrow because the right to discovery under the 

Washington Constitution is tied to the fundamental right of access to the 

courts. Lowy v. PeaceHealth, 174 Wn.2d 769, 280 P.3d 1078 (2012). 

The trial court's refusal to provide Ms. Conner additional time to 

conduct discovery on the areas of inquiry outlined in her Motion for 

Continuance (CP 79-85) pursuant to CR 56(/), particularly in view of 

Respondents failure to timely answer her Amended Complaint which would 

have identified the specific claims they intended to litigate until a month 

before the hearing on summary judgment (CP 62), constituted manifest error 

and prejudiced Ms. Conner's ability to respond the Respondents' Motion for 

Summary Judgment. 

The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court based on Ms. Conner's 

failure to establish a "manifest abuse of discretion." However, as frequently 

stated, a trial court abuses its discretion when it bases its decision on 

unreasonable or untenable grounds. Clarke v. Attorney General, 133 Wn.App. 

18 



767, 777, 138 P.3d 144 (citing Brand v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 139 Wn.2d 

659, 665, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999)). Here, the trial court offered no grounds for 

its decision whatsoever. 

Responses to the areas of inquiry set out by Ms. Conner's counsel (CP 

84-85) would have revealed a number of genuine issues of disputed fact 

concerning Respondents right to enforce the subject Note and Deed of Trust. 

The Court of Appeals' affirmation of the trial court's refusal to permit 

additional discovery merits review under RAP 13.4(b)(l) and RAP 13.4(b}(4). 

VI. CONCLUSION 

The trial court's summary judgment was entered despite the 

existence of disputes regarding issues of fact. The trial court ignored the 

incompetency of Respondents' witnesses, who clearly had no personal and 

testimonial knowledge of the matters they were testifying to, in violation of 

RCW 5.45.020 and CR 56(e), and contained inadmissible evidence which 

could have been challenged through discovery, had it been allowed under 

CR 56(/). Reversal should have been the remedy. However, 

notwithstanding clear error by the trial court, the Court of Appeals affirmed 

the trial court's misconduct. As such, the subject decision merits review by 

this Court under RAP 13.4(b)(l) and RAP 13.4(b)(4). 

19 



In addition to this Court's review and remand to the trial court for 

further review and trial, Ms. Conner should be awarded taxable costs and 

attorney's fees on appeal, pursuant to RAP 18.1, based on the tenns of the 

subject Deed of Trust. CP 161. 

REPECTFULL Y SUBMITTED this 19th day of 

December, 2016. 

Richard Lle 
WSBA No. 12904 
Attorney for Appellant 
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) 

EVERHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY, ) 
a dlvillon of EVERBANK. and ) 
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SERVICES, MORTGAGE ) 
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION ) 
SYSTEMS, INC., IIIWa MERSCORP, ) 
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PROCESSING SERVICES, ) 
DOES I-XXX, INCLUSIVE. ) 

) 
Respondents. ) _____________________ ) 
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DIVISION ONE 

UNPUBLISHED OPINION 

FILED; November21, 2018 

lEAcH, J. - Pauline Conner challenges the summary judgment dilminal 

of her lawsuit against Everhome Mortgage Company (now EvetBank), 1 Mortgage 

Electronic Registration Systems Inc. (MERS), and Federal National Mortgage 

ABsocfatlon (Fannie Mae). After Conner defaulted on a loan. Evar8ank ltarl8d 

nonjudicial forecloeure proceedings against her home. Conner then fled a 

lawsuit aaaetting various cauae~ of action baled on alleged violations of the 

1 In July 2011, Everl'lome Mortgage Company merged with EverBank with 
the surviving successor being EV818ank. Both names are uaed throughout lte 
briefing and record, but the entltlel are the same for purpoaea of thil clspute. 
For consistency wttl\ the trial court order, we use -.:verBank.· 
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deeds d trust act (DTA)2 and Conat.mer Protection Ad (CPA)3• She claims 

genuine issues of material fact prevent dismissal of these claims. She also 

chall..- certain trial court evidence rulings and the denial of her requ.t for a 

contJnuanoa of the summary judgment hearing. 

Because Conner does not dispute that ahe defaullad ~n her loan and did 

not rastraln the foreclOsure sale, she falls to raJse an lalue of fact about her 

waiver of most of her DTA ctalma. Becauae the respondents dld not owe Conner 

·a duty of good faith. the trial court property dlamlaaed Conner's good fallh claim 

against them. And because Conner does not provide facta to support the 

cauaation element of her CPA claim, the trial cotMt properly dlamiseed the dain. 

For these reasons, we affinn. 

FACTS 

In May 2006, Irwin Mortgage Corporation (IMC) loaned Pauline Conner 

$279,000 evidenced by a promissory note. A deed of trust (DOT) encumbering 

Conner's home secured the note. The DOT named MERS aa its benaftdary. 

MERS never owned or posMtel!ld. the promluory nate. 

rMC endorsed the note In blank and sold It to Fannie Mae. Fannie Mae 

deiJverad the note to EverBank to allow EverBank to eervlce It for Fannie Mae. 

EverBank maintained continuous physical poaaesslon of the original note. 

2 Ch. 61.24 RCW. 
s Ch. 19.88 RCW. 
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Conner defaultBd on the loan In May 2009. EverBank notified Conner of 

her default and an inminent nrfenal to foreclosure. Conner did not cure her 

default. On August 31, 2009, EvetBank referred the toan for foreclosure. 

In September 2009, MERS executed an alllgnment of the DOT, 

pu.,artlng to assign to EvetBank all baneftcial Interest under the DOT. 

On September 18, 2009, Regional Trustee Servlcea sent Conner a notice 

of defallt. signed as ..,.ruatee and/or Agent for the Beneficiary. • EverBank 

appointed Regional Trustee aa •• acoeuor trua18e, providing It With a notarized 

affidavit of possession Indicating that EverSank poaaeaaac:l the note. On October 

20, 2009, Regional Trustee reoorded EverBank'a appointment of succeuor 

trustee appointing Regional Trustee as successor trustee. The eame day 

Regional Trustee also recorded a notice of trustee sale and sent It and a notice 

of forecloaure to Conner. 

The notice of foreclosure scheduled a public action of Conner's home for 

Januasy 22·, 2010. Regional Tn.-tee continued the sale to Aprft 18, 2010. 

Conner did not attempt to erljoln the sale. Fannie Mae pun:haled the pR)J)erty at 

the April 18 trultee'a sale. When Conner did not move out, Fannie Mae started 

an eviction action, which the coun stayed pending the outcome Of this lawlutt. 

Conner filed this lawsuit on February 13, 2012, naming EverBank, 

Regional Trustee, MERS. and Fannie Mae as defendants. On JuJy 9, 2015, 

-3-
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1'88pondenta EverBank, MERS, and Fannie Mae moved for summary judgment 

aeeki1g dismlasal of al claims against them. Regional Trustee had enterecl 

receivership and was not a party to the summary judgment proceeding. On 

August "'· 2015, Conner moved for a continuance to allow her to conduct 

discovery on specific questions related to ownershlp and po88e8Bion of her 

promissory nota. The trial court denied Conner's CR M(f) motion and granted 

respOndents' motion for sunrnary judgment. dismissing al of Conner's claims. 

Conner appealed. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

We review an order granting summary judgment de novo.4 Summary 

judgment is appropriate when, viewing al facta and reasonable inferences in the 

light moat favorable to the nonmoving party, no genuine i11ue of material fact 

exfata and the moving party is entitled to Judgment as a matter of law.• We 

consider 1he same evidence that the trial court oonsldentd on surrvnary 

judgment. e But we may afllrm ttte trial court ruling on any ground supported by 

the I'8CDI'd. 7 

4 Havden y. Mut. of EnllllCJaw Ina. Co, 141 Wn.2d 55, SW, 1 P.3d 1167 
(2000). 

5 Lybbert v. Grant County. 141 Wn2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000). 
• Lybbert. 141 Wn.2d at 34. 
1 Klog Counly.Y. SeaM!t lnv. Apgc& .. 141 Wn. App. 304. 310, 170 P.3d 

53 (2007}. 
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ANALYSIS 

DeoiBtationB of Lee and Kaufman 

Conner 88HrtB that the trial court should not have conskiered decJaratJona 

and related m..1nesa recorda about Regional Trustee and EverBank"s actions In 

oonneclion with the foracloaure. We rev\ew a trial court's declafo" to admit or 

exclude evidence In a tummary judgment proceeding de novo. 8 

First, Conner cantend8 that the declarations of Bradley Lea and Deborah 

Kaufinan did not show that they had sufficient personal knowledge of the facts 

stated In the declarations. CR 58(e) requires that •[a]upporting and oppoaing 

afftdavtts shall be made on personal knowledge, shall set forth such r.cta as 

would be admlaalble In evidence, and shaH &how affirmatively that the amant is 

competent to testify to the matte" stated therein. • Oeclaratfone based on review 

of business records setJafy this personal knowledge raqulrement if the business 

recorda are admlulble under RCW 5.45.020.1 ROW 5.45.020 provides that a 

bulineea record i8 admlasl)le when 

the custodian or other qualified wnneea teatifial to its identity and 
the mode of Ita preparation, and If I was made In the regular cou1118 
of buaineaa, at or near the time of the act. condlllon or event. and If, 
In the opinion cf the court, the aourcea of Information, method and 
time of preparation were such as to justify itB admission. 

a Eotsom y. Burger lgQA. 135 Wn.2d 858,663,958 P.2d 301 (1998). 
8 Dlacoyer 8anky. Bridget, 154 Wn. App. 722,726,226 P.3d 191 (2010). 

-5-
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Courta Interpret 11custodlan• and •other q~omllfled witneaa• broadly.1o The record 

need not be identified by the one who created tt.11 H must only be made •1n the 

regular course of business, under circumatancea which the court finds rendered It 

trustworthy.•12 

The declaratlone of Lee and Kaufman aatJafy the personal knowledge 

requirement becauee they meat the requirements of CR 58(a) and 

RCW 5.45.020. We dealt with a almHar challenge In 8arldev v. Greeopotnt 

Mprtqaqa Funding. lnc.13 Like the affiant& in BJrJslev, Lee and Kaufman satisfied 

C.R 56(e) and RCW 5.46.020 when they decland under peralty of peljwy· that 

(1) they were officers of EverBank and Regional Truatee. reapecdvaly, (2) they 

had peraonal knowladp of their companlea' practlcel of maintaining ·bu.._. 

recorda, (3) their personal knowledge was baaed on examination of lh8 records, 

and (4) the attached AK:Otda were true and c:onact coplee of recorda made in the 

ragular oouraa of bueineu at or near the Ume of the tranaacllon.14 

Conner contends that the trial court lmproperfy accepled these conctusory 

declarations of personal knowledge about the recorda' creation and contents. In 

10 8tatB y, Ben-Netb. :W Wn. App. 600, 603,663 P.2d 158 (1983). 
11 CID.1rlll_y. Am· Mail Une, Ltd .. 42 Wn.2d 690, 808, 2~7 P .2d 179 (1953). 
12 State X· Rutharfptd. 68 Wn.2d 851, 853, 4105 P.2d 719 (1985). 
13 190 Wn. App. 58, 68-68, 358 P.3d 1204 (2015), reyilw denied. 184 

Wn.2d 1036 (2016). . 
14 ilsl J3.1rkley, 190 Wn. App. at 67; see a112 Discover Bank, 154 Wn. 

App. at726. 
-8-
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Barkley. we concluded that the trial court could pmperly oonalder · •conctusory­

declarations becauee the moving party had falad to Identify any genuine l88ue of 

material fact about the .mama• qualffications.15 Hef8, the trial court admitted that 

the declarations 1ended to assert, without much more, that the amant had 

personal knowledge, was familiar With the record&, and that the records were 

prepared In the ordinary courM of bualneea. • The 1rial court atilt con&iderad the 

declarations, obaervlng, Ike the aourt tn eal'lsl!ft. that Conner offered nothing to 

contradict the declaratlona. Given no reason to doubt 1he1r accuracy, the trial 

court. In Its discretion, could properly find the declarations reUabJe enough to be 

considered. 

Conner objects to Kaufman's Atilano& on the referral to foreclosure, sent 

by lender Processing Services on behalf of EverBank. She contends that 

Kaufman Improperly considered a document that contains he-.ay and 18 from a 

third party. Howewr, Kaufman used the document to show that Regional 

Trustee believed that It had received a referrat to forecloeure from EverBank. 

which is preclaely what the doaJment conveys. Kaufman's reliance on tne 

referral to foreclosure was proper. 

Comer alto elaJma thllt Kaufman's declaration is defective because It 

rufemsd to an affidavit of posse&slon that was not attached to it. •Swom or 

1e Barkley, 190 Wn. App. at 67-68. 
-7-
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certified copies of all papers or parts thereof referred to In an affidavit shall be 

attached thereto or seMtd therewlth . .,1 •However, evidence may be presented 

In affldavita by reference to other sworn statements in the record such as 

depositions and other aftidavb. •17 Although the afTidavtt of poeaaaalon was not 

attached to the Kaufman deClaration, the raspondenll s&Dnltted two Identical 

eeparate coplea with the summary Judgment motion. Conner contends that the 

bial court could not know whether Kaufman relied on that same document, but 

Conner bases thla arg&I'Jlent on pure speculation. COnner provtd-. no reason to 

belave that Kaufman felled on a different document than the one provided to the 

court. Further, Conner dkf not ask tile trfal court to strike Kaufman's declaration 

for this reason and first ,_rses it in lhta appeal. Had Conner obfeoted to lhia 

alleged deficiency before resolution of the summary judgment motion, 

respondents could have eaaHy cured ·ft.1' Conner's fafture to objc earlier 

waives her right to make this complaint on appeal. 19 The trial court property 

considered the declarations of Lee and Kaufman. 

18 CR 58(e). 
17 Mostrqm '(. PettibQn. 25 Wn. App. 158, 182, 807 P .2d 884 (1980). 
talll Me@C'jpwl y. Granra Auto Brpkera. !oc .• 71 Wn.2d 874, 881, 431 

P.2d 216 (1967). 
tt .&!! Meadgws, 71 Wn.2d at 881. 

-8-
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DTA Claims 

The trial court declined to consider Conner's DTA claims agailst the 

respondenta, deciding that she had not pJaaded them In her complaint 20 The 

trial court was wrong. The allegations tnvofvlng the DTA appear In Conner's first 

cause of action for "Wrongful foreclOsure. • She based her wrongful forecfoeure 

cause of action on claims of vfol.tlona of chapter 61.24 RCW, Wsshlngton's 

deeds d trust act. The language Of the complaint shows that alleged OTA 

violations provided the sole basis for Conner'a wrongful forecloaura claim. For 

example, -plaintiff alleges that Defendants are misrepresenting their riStlt to 

enforoe a debt and forecloae In violation of the statutory requJremenll of 

Washington RCW 6124 et seq.• Conner also describes particular ways that 

DTA violations led to wrongful foreclosure. Because violations of 1he DTA were 

essential to Conner's wrongful foreclosure cause of action, the trial court erred In 

dismissing those claims on this basis. But we atJinn dismissal of the8e claims 

becauae they were either waived or lack merit. 

Conner watVect her OTA claims against the respondents. A borrower'• 

failure to enJoin a foledoture before the trustee's sale may 1'88Uit In waiver of her 

Claims under the statute.Z1 Thil waiver may occur if the party "(1) AIC8Ived notice 

20 "WhDet the plaintiff appears to have argued various alleged violations of 
the Deed of Trust Act, ahe never actuaRy pleaded the violations as a cause of 
action: 

21 RCW 61.24.040(1 )(f)(IX). 
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of the right to enjoin the sale, (2) had . actual or constructive knowledge of a 

defense to forecloaure prtor to the sale, and (3) failed to bring an action to obtain 

a court order enjotnfng the sale. "22 This court applie8 waiver "where It Ia 

equitabCe under 1he circumstances and where ft serve. the goals of the act. -D 

Thus, to decide If waiver Ia proper, courts examine Whether interested parties 

had an adequate opportunity to pi'8Y8nt wrongful foreclosure. 24 Atao, falture to 

bring an action to enjoin forecl08ure does not waive claims asserting •(a) 

[c]omman law fraud or misrepresentation; (b) [a) violation Of T1tle 19 RCW; (c) 

[f]allure of the trustee to materiaUy comply with the provisions of this chapter; or 

(d) fa} Violation of RCW 81.24.028."21 

Here. Conner makes no claim that she did not receive notice Of her right to 

enjoin the ule or that she did not know of the foreclo1tura sale. Nor does she 

clam that she attanpted to enjoin the sale. Conner had ample opportunity to 

challenge the ule. All allegedly wrongful actions occurred on or before October 

20, 2008. She knew or should have known about them, and the sale did nol take 

place until April 2010. Thus, waiver fa equitable here. We therefore find that 

22 f!\!ln y. l...as*ey. 149 Wn.2d 214, 227, 87 P.3d 1061 {2003). 
:a Alblge v. Premier Mort;. Setya. otWash .• fog., 174 Wn.2d sao, 670, 276 

P.3d 1271 (2012). 
2' AlbJce. 174 Wn.2d at 571. 
• RCW 81.24.127(1). 

~10-
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under RCW 81.24.127(1), Conner waived all but her CPA cJalma and her good 

faith aafm againet the trustee. a 

Good Feith Claim 

The trial court correcliy dfsmlaaed Conner's good faith Claim. Conner 

claima that Regional Truatee violated ita duty of good faith by failing to property 

lnveatlgata infonnatlon it relied upon to initiate folecloaure. A trustee owes a duty 

to act In good faith with impartiality to both lenders and bofr'Owera. %1 But the trial 

court properly diemlesed this claim because the trustee, Regional Truatee, waa 

not a party to the summary Judgment motion askJng for dllmlaaaJ of th18 claim 

and none of the rMpondents owed Conner a duty of good faith. 

Conner claims that EverBank II vicariously Uable for Regional· Trustee's 

adions under the doclrtne of respondeat superior. The respondeat auperior 

doctrine maket a prtncipar Hable for Its agent's wrongful ael8 committed wlhln 

the ac:ope of the agency.21 Oenerally, ... trustee Is not merely an agent for the 

lender or the lender'• succeuora. Trusteel have obligations to all of the partial 

28 Conner argue. that EvetBank fraudulently advi8ed her that making two 
mgnths of payments would avoid fo...ao&ure and Regional TI'Uitlle talaely 
indicated the number of Conner's delinquent payments. Although common law 
fraud Is one cfthe exceptions to waiver under RCW 61.24.127(1), Conner otrers 
no authOrity to support her fraud claims. Further, she did net ralae 1hll illue until 
appeal. We U.refore decline to adcil'ctaa her arguments about tho hud claim. 

27 RCW 81.24.010(4); Lvo08 y, U.S. Bank Nat'J AH'n. 181 Wn.2d 775, 
787.338 P.3d 1142 (2014). 

211 BLACK's LAW DICTIONARY 1506 (10th ed. 2014). 
·11~ 
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to the deed, including the homeowner.'~ How&wr, ••{w]here the beneficiary so 

controls the trustee so as to make the trustee a mere agent of the benenclary, 

then as prtncfp(al]. the beneftclaly may be liable for the actions of ita agent -so 

Here, Conner aaeerm that Regional Trustee was a mere agent of EverBank 

because EverBank controlled the transaction by Its authority to start and 1top the 

foreclosure. Assuming thll Ia true, Conner 8tiiJ dfd not p1'818nt any evidence 

showing that EverBank exercised an improper degree of control over Regional 

Trustee. Because Conner does not show that EverBank Improperly controlled 

Regional Trustee, her propoaiUon that Regional Trustee acted as EverBank's 

agent falls. 

Simi.larly, Conner's argument that Regional Trustee and EverBank should 

be held Jointly and aeYerally liable under theories of civl conapiracy and joint 

venture UabJiity also fails. Conner cite& no authority applying these theoriea in 

deed of trust casea. Further, Conner offere no evidence to justify their 

application in this case. To piOVe civil consplr&oy. a plaintiff ml8t show that eadl 

participant combined to accomplish an unlawful purpol8 or a lawful purpose by 

unlawful meana.st To establish joint venture liability, a plaintiff must show a 

28 Ktem v. W&sh. Myt. Bank. 176 Wn2d 771, 789, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013) 
(quoting BalDy. Metro. Morfa. Gm .. Inc;,, 175 Wn.2d 83, 93,285 P.3d 34 (2012)). 

30 JS\tm. 178 Wn.2d at 791 n.12. . . . . 
,, Newtgn Ina. Agency & Brokerage. Inc. y. Caledonian Ina. Gro, Inc .. 114 

Wn. App. 151, 160, 52 P.3d 30 (2002). . 
-12-
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contract, a common purpose, a community of interest. and equal right to a voice 

and control. 32 Conner offers no evidence that EverBank had a common objective 

with RegionaL Truatee, lawful or otherwise. Because the respondents have no 

liability for Regional Trustee's actions, we decHne to consider Conner's claims 

baaed on Regional Trustee'a ViOlation of its duty as trustee. Because the 

respondents have no primary or vlcarfoua liability, we affirm diamlaat of 

Conner's good faith ollllm. 

CPA Cltlims 

Next, we adchsa Conner't CPA claims. The CPA prohibits 1u}nfalr 

methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acll or practices In the conduct of 

any trade or commerce."33 To prevalf on a CPA claim, the plaintiff must ahow (1) 

an unfair or deceptive act or practloe, (2) occurring In trade or commerce, (3) a 

public interest impaCt, (4) Injury to the plaintiff In his or her business or property, 

and (5) a cauealllnk between the unfair or deceptive act and the Injury. M 

Conner claims deceptive pl'liCticea by Regional Trustee, EverBank, and 

MERS cau.ed her injury. SpecJflcally, Conner bases her CPA claim on MERS'a 

Improper asalgnment of the DOT and on violations of the OTA, including 

32 Knllalx y. Budse COJliflle Acceuor1M· Inc .. 2 Wn. App. 533, 537, 468 
P.2d 717 (1970) (quoting Carboneau v. petrnlon, 1 Wn.2d 347, 374, 95 P.2d 
1043 (1939)). 

» RCW 19.86.020. 
34 JSIIm, 178 Wn.2d at 782 (quotklg Hangman Ridge Tmlolna Stlbln. Inc. 

y. Safeco Title Ins. Co., 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, 719 P.2d 631 (1988)). 
-13· 
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EverBank's allegedly Improper appointment rl Regional Trustee. and various 

violations of the DTA by Regional Trustee. Because Regional Trustee was not 

involved In the summary judgment motion and is not a party to thts appeal, we do 

not consider CPA claina based on Regional Trustee's alleged DTA violations. 

Aa an Initial matter, the respondents Incorrectly assert that the SUdute of 

limitation& bars Conner's MERS-be&ed CPA claim. A litigant must commence a 

CPA action within four years from the date that cause of action accrues. 31 A 

CPA claim begins to accrue when, with the exercise of due diligence, the 

claimant should have discovered the basis for the cause of action.• The event& 

on which Conner bales her CPA claim occureclln late 20091n connectlol'l with 

foreclosure on her property. Conner sued in Februmy 2012, weU within the four· 

year period for bringing a CPA claim. 

Because the causation element of the CPA claim Ia dispositive, we roc.. 

exclusively on I. Conner Identified her Injuries as the loss of her home and the 

exp&f1188 she Incurred seeking legal help to determine ownerahlp of her note.37 

35 RCW 19.86.120. 
31 §!!! Sbtgarsl v. Holmes, 186 Wn. App. 730, 738, 345 P .3d 788 (2014); 

Mayer y. 8tp Indus .. Inc.. 123 Wn. App. 443, 482-83, 98 P.3d 118 (2004), ,.Yd to 
Darton otberqrounds.168Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006}. 

31 §a Pan~; v., FanDJ11lna. Co. of Waab .. 188 W11.2d 27, 82, 204 P.3d 
885 (2009) rconsuntng an auomey to dispel uncer111fnty regarding the nature of 
an alleged debt Ia diatinct from consulting an attomey to lnatHute a CPA claim. 
Although the latter Is Insufficient to ahow injury to buslneaa or property, the 
former Is not. • (citation omitted)). 

-14-
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But Conner falls to ahow that either MERS's DOT aaslgnment or EverBank'a 

appointment of 8UCCel80r tnJitee caused these Injuries. Firat. Connor does not 

show that EverBank relied on MERS'a usignment of the DOT for its authority to 

foreclose or appoint a aucceaaor trustee. Also, &he doea not dilpute that she 

failed to meet her debt obligatlone and cure her defauH despite receiving notice 

of foreclosure. The Nc:Ord contains no evfdence that the alleged deceptive acta 

or the respondents caused Conner's default or fathn to cure. Thua, Conner 

cannot show that but for alleged deceptive acta, EverBank would not hiM 

forecloaec:t on her home. 

Nor doe& Conner show how the alleged deceptive acts caused Conner to 

incur legal expenaea. Neither the MERS assignment nor the appointment of 

successor trustee had ll!lY effect on who was the owner or holder of the note. 

Thus, theee acte did not cause Conner to lnY88tigate owner~hlp. Conner failed 

to demonstrate a genuine Issue of material fact that the MERS aeeignment of the 

DOT, EverBank'a appointment of trustee, or any other anegedly Improper actton 

by the reeponderds caused her Injury. Because Conner does not raise facts to 

show a causal link between the alleged d8ceptive acta and her inJury, we do not 

address whe1her she haa established the other elements of her CPA claim. 

Conner has fatted to produce any evidence supporting an essential 

element of her CPA claim. We affirm diamlasal of this dalm. 
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CR IJ8(f) Continuance 

The trtaJ court pl'q)erty denied Conner's n!JqUeat for a continuance under 

CR 56(f). Before oral argument on the respondents' summary judgment motion, 

Conner requ88ted a continuance to conduct dlecovery on certain questions. 

Finding thole questions were Immaterial to the 111uea before it, the trial court 

denied the rwqueat. A trial court may deny a CR 58{f) continuance for a number 

of reasons: •(1) the requesting party does not offer a good reason for the delay 

In obtaining the dealn!M:I evidence; (2) the requesting party doN not llaie what 

evidence would be established through the addltJonal dlscoVfJIYs or (3) the 

desired evktenca will not raise a genuine i88ue of material fact. 1131 An appellate 

court will afftnn a trial courfs decision to deny a . CR 58(t) motion absent a 

showing of manifest abuse of diacfation.31 

Here, 1he evidence Conner sought would not have created an luue of 

fact. Conner asserts matertar issuea Of tact exist about EverBank's ltatua aa 

.. actual holder" of the nota with authority to foreclose. Conner moved for a CR 

58(1) «>ntlnuance for the purpose of conducting dilccMtry on this question. 

Specifically, Conner planned to request info1T118tlon on the date parties acquirad 

owner&hip of the note and DOT; the amount, form, and eource of consideration 

• 8Jecttllf' y. Baaunayx. 167 Wn. App. 128, 132, 272 P.3d 2n (2012) 
(quotfr'la Tumer v. KQhler, 54 Wn. App. esa, 693, 775 P.2d 474 (1989)). 

• Lllce Chelan Shol'!l Homeownl!l Als'n v. St. Payt Are & Marina IDJ. 
~. 178 Wn. App. 168, 183, 313 P.3d 408 (2013). 

·16-



• 

• 

No. 74050-4-1117 

paid for the note and DOT; the date consideration was paid; and the Identity of 

the agents Involved. The trial court dented the CR 56(f) motion, concluding that 

none of Conner's requested dJscovery was material to the summary judgment 

188ues. 

Conner clalma that whether EverBank or Fannie Mae waa the owner and 

holder of the note Is disputed. But any evidence Conner hoped to obtain about 

ownership or possession would not have changed 1he outcome hare. Fist, 

ownerahlp Ia not ~elevant to ability to enforce and Ia, thus, not materiaf.40 

Second, posa818ion is the only salient fact for datannlnlng the "actual holder."'1 

Undisputed evidence show& that EverBank was the holder of the note. Conner 

does not provide any reason to believe that more discovery would uncover 

evidence showing otherwise. And It such evidence exJsted, Conner does not 

explain why she did not have sufficient time to discover It earler In the Jltigatlon. 

Conner a~~erts that •he needed additional time to conduct dlecovery 

becauae the respondents did not answer her amended complaint until a month 

before ·the hearing on summary judgment. But Conner had three years for 

diacavery. Th4t ra.,dent&' delay in filing their answer does not 8XCUM 

Conner's faDure to conduct discovery on this luue. 

40 §II TruJillo y. Nw. Tr. Serys .. Inc .. 181 Wn. App. 484, 500, 326 P.3d 
788 (2014). rr(d 00 other grpunds. 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2016). 

41 Trul!!lo, 181 Wn. App. at 498. 
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Conner did not Identify any evidence that she might obtain through 

discovery that would raise a material Issue of fact. The trial court did not abuse·· 

Its dJacreOon by denying Conne(a CR S6(t) moUon. 

Attorney Fees 

Conner requests attorney fees under both RAP 18.1 and the terms of the 

DOT. Because she does not pnwail on any Issue, we deny her request. 

CONCLUSION 

Becauae the undisputed facta show ihat Conner waived her DTA clalme, 

except the good faith claim against the trustee, the trial court property dlsrnlaed 

those claims. Because the respondents did not owe Comer a duty of good faith, 

the trial court property dismissed Conner's good faith claim against them. And 

because Conner does not provide facta to support the causation element of her 

CPA dalm, the trial court property dlamlued that claim aa well. We affirm. 

WE CONCUR: 


